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FL ISOLATOR 1000-RJ/RJ 2313915

FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/RJ 2313931

FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/SC 2313928

Passive network isolator for electrical 

isolation in Ethernet networks

 FL ISOLATOR...

1. Short description

The FL ISOLATOR... network isolator is used for electrical isola-

tion in industrial Ethernet networks. The device protects Ethernet 

termination devices and interfaces against differences in 

potential and compensating current up to 4 kV.

The passive device is installed directly in the line upstream of the 

network device to be protected, without a power supply.

The module can be placed on all 35 mm rails that comply with 

EN 60715.

2. Connection of the Ethernet network

For the device to function, it does not matter which port you 

assign for the incoming and outgoing line.

2.1. Twisted Pair Interface (TP port) 

The FL ISOLATOR 1000-RJ/RJ (with max. transmission speed of 

1 Gbps, ) and the FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/RJ (with max. trans-

mission speed of 100 Mbps, ) are each equipped with two front-

side Ethernet interfaces in RJ45 format for connecting twisted pair 

cables.

Only use shielded twisted-pair cables and suitable 

shielded RJ45 connectors!

• Connect the incoming Ethernet line and the outgoing Ethernet 

line to the termination device into the two TP interfaces (TP port 

1 and 2) using the RJ45 connector. Make sure that the connec-

tor audibly snaps into place. Pay attention to the encoding on 

the connector when plugging it in.

2.2. Screw terminal block

In addition to the front-side Ethernet interface in RJ45 format, 

the FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/SC (with max. transmission speed 

of 100 Mbps) has a second port, a plug-in COMBICON screw ter-

minal block. 

This eliminates the need to crimp an RJ45 connector to the field 

line.

Terminal assignment ()

for Ethernet (IEC 802.3u: TIA 568 A, TIA 568 B) and PROFINET.

Explanation: OG = orange, WH = white, GN = green

YE = yellow, BU = blue

• To ensure reliable operation, observe the recommended strip-

ping lengths ().

• Fold back 10 mm of the braided shield over the outer cable 

sheath. Remove the aluminum foil!

• Lay the shielding under the clip bracket of the strain relief and 

screw tight.

• Connect the individual wires to the screw terminal blocks. Try to 

keep the cable twisted right up to the screw terminal blocks, 

in as far as possible.

Fasten the cable at a distance of about 10 cm from 

the screw terminal block. 

You thereby prevent the plug from loosening itself from its 

socket during mobile applications.

2.3. Bridgeable distances

Cable of the type CAT 5e U/UTP  are not supported.

Distance [l] Transmission speed Cable

Max. 100 m 10 Mbps CAT 5 

Max. 80 m 100 Mbps CAT 5 / 5e

Max. 40 m 1000 Mbps CAT 5 S/FTP

CAT 6a 

CAT 6e U/UTP

Isolateur réseau passif pour l'isolation gal-

vanique à l'intérieur des réseaux Ethernet

 FL ISOLATOR...

1. Description succincte

L'isolateur réseau FL ISOLATOR... assure l'isolation galvanique 

requise dans les réseaux Ethernet industriels. L'appareil permet 

de protéger des équipements terminaux Ethernet et des inter-

faces contre les différences de potentiel et les courants de com-

pensation jusqu'à 4 kV.

Sans alimentation en courant, l'appareil passif est positionné 

directement dans la ligne, en amont de l'équipement du réseau à 

protéger.

L'appareil s'encliquette sur tous les profilés 35 mm selon 

EN 60715.

2. Raccordement du réseau Ethernet

Les ports occupés par le câble entrant et par le câble sortant 

n'ont aucune influence sur le fonctionnement de l'isolateur.

2.1. Interface paire torsadée (port TP) 

Le FL ISOLATOR 1000-RJ/RJ (vitesse de transmission maximum 

1 Gbit/s, ) et le FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/RJ (vitesse de transmis-

sion maximum 100 Mbit/s, ) disposent chacun de deux inter-

faces Ethernet au format RJ45 destinées au raccordement des 

câbles à paire torsadée, situées sur la face avant.

Utiliser exclusivement des câbles à paire torsadée et les 

connecteurs RJ45 blindés correspondants.

• Enficher le câble Ethernet entrant et le câble Ethernet qui as-

sure la liaison jusqu'à l'appareil terminal, avec le connecteur 

RJ45, dans les deux interfaces TP (port TP 1 et 2), jusqu'à ce 

que l'encliquetage du connecteur soit audible. Respecter le co-

dage du connecteur.

2.2. Borne à vis

Le FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/SC (vitesse de transmission maximum 

de 100 Mbit/s) dispose d'un deuxième port, qui est une borne à vis 

enfichable MINICONNEC située à côté de l'interface Ethernet, sur 

la face avant de l'appareil. 

Le sertissage complexe d'un connecteur RJ45 sur la ligne de ter-

rain est ainsi superflu.

Affectation des bornes ()

pour Ethernet (CEI 802.3u : TIA 568 A, TIA 568 B) et PROFINET.

Explication : OG = orange, WH = blanc (white), 

GN = vert (green)

YE = jaune (yellow), BU = bleu (blue)

• Pour des raisons de sécurité, respecter les longueurs 

à dénuder recommandées ().

• Poser la tresse de blindage autour de la gaine extérieure, 

à 10 mm de l'extrémité. Retirer le film d'aluminium.

• Enfiler le blindage sous l'étrier de décharge de traction 

et le visser.

• Raccorder les fils sur les bornes à vis. Il est important de 

conserver le torsadage des fils le plus près possible des 

bornes à vis.

Fixer le câble avec une distance de 10 cm par rapport 

à la borne à vis. 

Cela permet d'éviter que le connecteur se détache de sa 

position d'enfichage dans le cas d'applications mobiles.

2.3. Distances pontables

L'utilisation de câbles de type CAT 5e U/UTP n'est pas prise 

en charge.

Distance [l] Vitesse de transmission Câble

100 m max. 10 Mbits/s CAT 5 

80 m max. 100 Mbits/s CAT 5 / 5e

40 m max. 1000 Mbits/s CAT 5 S/FTP

CAT 6a 

CAT 6e U/UTP

Aislador de red pasivo para separación 

galvánica en redes Ethernet

 FL ISOLATOR...

1. Breve descripción

El aislador de red FL ISOLATOR... sirve de separación galvánica 

en redes Ethernet industriales. El dispositivo permite proteger 

interfaces y equipos terminales Ethernet frente a diferencias de 

potencial y corrientes de compensación de hasta 4 kV.

El dispositivo pasivo se conecta sin alimentación eléctrica directa-

mente al cable antes del participante de red a proteger.

El dispositivo puede encajarse en todos los perfiles portantes de 

35 mm conformes a EN 60715.

2. Conexión de la red Ethernet

La elección de los puertos para los cables de entrada y sa-

lida es irrelevante de cara al funcionamiento.

2.1. Interfaz de par trenzado (puerto TP) 

El FL ISOLATOR 1000-RJ/RJ (con una velocidad máxima de 

transmisión de 1 GBit/s, ) y el FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/RJ (con 

una velocidad máxima de transmisión de 100 MBit/s, ) disponen 

respectivamente de dos interfaces Ethernet frontales de formato 

RJ45 para conectar cables de par trenzado.

Utilice únicamente cables de par trenzado apantallados y 

conectores RJ45 apantallados adecuados.

• Enchufe los cables Ethernet (de entrada y de salida al disposi-

tivo terminal) a las dos interfaces TP (puertos TP 1 y 2) por me-

dio del conector RJ45 hasta escuchar perceptiblemente cómo 

encaja el conector. Observe la codificación del conector.

2.2. Borne de tornillo

El FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/SC (con una velocidad máxima de 

transmisión de 100 Mbit/s) tiene, además de la interfaz Ethernet de 

formato RJ45, un borne de tornillo enchufable COMBICON como 

segundo puerto en la cara frontal. 

Así se evita el laborioso engarzado de un conector RJ45 en el 

cable de campo.

Asignación de bornes ()

para Ethernet (IEC 802.3u: TIA 568 A, TIA 568 B) y PROFINET.

Explicación: OG = naranja, WH = blanco, GN = verde

YE = amarillo, BU = azul

• Para que el funcionamiento sea seguro, cuide de que las 

longitudes de pelado sean las recomendadas ().

• Vuelva del revés la pantalla trenzada sobre la envoltura exterior 

unos 10 mm hacia atrás. No olvide retirar la lámina de aluminio.

• Coloque el apantallado bajo la abrazadera del alivio de tracción 

y apriete su tornillo.

• Conecte los hilos a los bornes de tornillo. Mantenga en lo 

posible el trenzado de los hilos hasta los bornes de tornillo.

¡Fije el cable a una distancia de unos 10 cm del 

borne de tornillo! 

Evitará así que el conector se suelte de su posición de 

conexión en aplicaciones móviles.

2.3. Distancias salvables

¡Los cables del tipo CAT 5e U/UTP no son compatibles!

Distancia [l] Velocidad de transmisión Cable

máx. 100 m 10 MBit/s CAT 5 

máx. 80 m 100 MBit/s CAT 5 / 5e

máx. 40 m 1000 MBit/s CAT 5 S/FTP

CAT 6a 

CAT 6e U/UTP
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Passiver Netzwerkisolator zur galvanischen 

Trennung in Ethernet-Netzwerken

 FL ISOLATOR...

1. Kurzbeschreibung

Der Netzwerkisolator FL ISOLATOR... dient zur galvanischen 

Trennung in industriellen Ethernet-Netzwerken. Das Gerät ermög-

licht den Schutz von Ethernet-Endgeräten und Schnittstellen vor 

Potenzialunterschieden und Ausgleichsströmen bis 4 kV.

Das passive Gerät wird ohne Stromversorgung direkt in die Lei-

tung vor den zu schützenden Netzwerkteilnehmer gesetzt.

Das Gerät ist auf alle 35-mm-Tragschienen nach EN 60715 auf-

rastbar.

2. Anschluss des Ethernet-Netzwerks

Für die Funktion ist es unerheblich, welchen Port Sie für die 

ankommende und abgehende Leitung belegen.

2.1. Twisted-Pair-Schnittstelle (TP-Port) 

Der FL ISOLATOR 1000-RJ/RJ (mit maximaler Übertragungsrate 

1 GBit/s, ) und der FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/RJ (mit maximaler 

Übertragungsrate 100 MBit/s, ) verfügen jeweils über zwei front-

seitige Ethernet-Schnittstellen im RJ45-Format für den Anschluss 

von Twisted-Pair-Leitungen.

Verwenden Sie ausschließlich abgeschirmte Twisted-

Pair-Kabel und passende abgeschirmte RJ45-Stecker!

• Stecken Sie die ankommende und die zum Endgerät weiterfüh-

rende Ethernet-Leitung mit dem RJ45-Stecker in die beiden 

TP-Schnittstellen (TP-Port 1 und 2), bis der Stecker hörbar ver-

rastet. Achten Sie dabei auf die Kodierung des Steckers.

2.2. Schraubklemme

Der FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/SC (mit maximaler Übertragungsrate 

100 MBit/s) hat als zweiten Port neben der frontseitigen Ethernet-

Schnittstelle im RJ45-Format eine steckbare Schraubklemme 

COMBICON. 

Hierdurch entfällt das aufwändige Crimpen eines RJ45-Steckers 

an der Feldleitung.

Klemmenbelegung ()

für Ethernet (IEC 802.3u: TIA 568 A, TIA 568 B) und PROFINET

Erläuterung: OG = orange, WH = weiß, GN = grün

YE = gelb, BU = blau

• Beachten Sie für eine sichere Funktion die empfohlenen 

Abisolierlängen ().

• Legen Sie das Schirmgeflecht 10 mm nach hinten über den 

Außenmantel um. Entfernen Sie die Aluminiumfolie!

• Legen Sie die Schirmung unter dem Schellenbügel der 

Zugentlastung auf und verschrauben diese.

• Schließen Sie die Einzeladern an die Schraubklemmen an. 

Behalten Sie dabei die Verdrillung der Einzeladern möglichst 

bis zu den Schraubklemmen bei.

Befestigen Sie das Kabel in einem Abstand von 

ca. 10 cm von der Schraubklemme! 

Sie vermeiden dadurch, dass sich der Stecker bei beweg-

lichen Applikationen aus seiner Steckposition löst.

2.3. Überbrückbare Distanzen

Kabel des Typs CAT5e U/UTP werden nicht unterstützt!

Distanz [l] Übertragungs-

geschwindigkeit

Kabel

max. 100 m  10 MBit/s CAT5 

max. 80 m  100 MBit/s CAT5 / 5e

max. 40 m 1000 MBit/s CAT5 S/FTP

CAT6a 

CAT6e U/UTP

Isolatore di rete passivo per isolamento 

elettrico nelle reti Ethernet

 FL ISOLATOR...

1. Descrizione in sintesi

L'isolatore di rete FL ISOLATOR... viene impiegato per garantire 

l'isolamento elettrico nelle reti Ethernet industriali. Il dispositivo 

consente di proteggere i dispositivi terminali e le interfacce Ether-

net da differenze di potenziale e correnti di compensazione fino a 

4 kV.

Il dispositivo passivo viene inserito senza alimentazione diretta-

mente nella linea a monte del partecipante di rete da proteggere.

Il dispositivo è applicabile su tutte le guide di montaggio da 35 mm 

a norma EN 60715.

2. Connessione della rete Ethernet

Ai fini del funzionamento è irrilevante quale porta viene im-

piegata per la linea in ingresso e in uscita.

2.1. Interfaccia twisted pair (porta TP) 

L'FL ISOLATOR 1000-RJ/RJ (con velocità di trasmissione massi-

ma di 1 GBit/s, ) e l'FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/RJ (con velocità di 

trasmissione massima di 100 MBit/s, ) dispongono ognuno di 

due interfacce Ethernet sul lato anteriore, in formato RJ45 per la 

connessione di cavi twisted pair.

Utilizzare esclusivamente cavi twisted pair schermati 

e connettori RJ45 schermati adatti.

• Inserire il cavo Ethernet in ingresso e il cavo in uscita verso il di-

spositivo terminale con il connettore RJ45 nelle due interfacce 

TP (porte TP 1 e 2) fino a sentire lo scatto. Prestare attenzione 

alla codifica del connettore.

2.2. Morsetto a vite

L'FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/SC (con velocità di trasmissione massi-

ma di 100 MBit/s) ha come seconda porta, oltre all'interfaccia 

Ethernet sul lato anteriore in formato RJ45, un morsetto a vite 

COMBICON a innesto. 

Ciò evita il lavoro di crimpatura di un connettore RJ45 sulla linea 

di campo.

Assegnamento dei morsetti ()

per Ethernet (IEC 802.3u: TIA 568 A, TIA 568 B) e PROFINET.

Spiegazione: OG = arancione, WH = bianco, GN = verde

YE = giallo, BU = blu

• Per un funzionamento sicuro, attenersi alle lunghezze di 

spelatura indicate ().

• Rivoltare all'indietro di 10 mm la calza schermante sulla 

guaina esterna. Rimuovere la pellicola di alluminio!

• Disporre la schermatura sotto la fascetta del fermacavo e 

avvitare quest'ultimo.

• Collegare i singoli conduttori ai morsetti a vite. Nel fare ciò, 

mantenere la torsione dei singoli conduttori il più possibile 

fino ai morsetti a vite.

Fissare il cavo a una distanza di circa 10 cm dal 

morsetto a vite! 

In questo modo si impedisce che la spina si scolleghi dalla 

posizione di connessione in caso di applicazioni mobili.

2.3. Distanze superabili

I cavi di tipo CAT 5e U/UTP non vengono supportati!

Distanza [l] Velocità di trasmissione Cavo

max. 100 m 10 MBit/s CAT 5 

max. 80 m 100 MBit/s CAT 5 / 5e

max. 40 m 1000 MBit/s CAT 5 S/FTP

CAT 6a 

CAT 6e U/UTP

Dati tecnici Datos técnicos Caractéristiques techniques Technical Data Technische Daten FL ISOLATOR 1000-RJ/RJ FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/RJ FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/SC

Codice Código Référence Order number Artikelnummer 2313915 2313931 2313928

Tensione di alimentazione componente passivo,

non richiede tensione di alimentazione

Tensión de alimentación módulo pasivo,

no necesita tensión de alimentación

Tension d'alimentation module passif,

pas de tension d'alimentation requise

Supply voltage Passive module,

no supply voltage required

Versorgungsspannung passive Baugruppe,

keine Versorgungsspannung erforderlich

Interfaccia Ethernet secondo Interfaz Ethernet Según Interface Ethernet selon Ethernet interface acc. to Ethernet-Schnittstelle nach IEEE 802.3ab IEEE 802.3u IEEE 802.3u

Velocità di trasmissione Velocidad de transmisión Vitesse de transmission Transmission speed Übertragungsrate 10/100/1000 MBit/s 10/100 MBit/s 10/100 MBit/s

Connessione RJ45, 8 poli, schermata Conexión RJ45, 8 polos, apantallada Raccordement RJ45, 8 pôles, blindé Connection RJ45, 8-pos., shielded Anschluss RJ45, 8-polig, geschirmt Port 1, Port 2 Port 1, Port 2 Port 1

morsetto a vite COMBICON a innesto borne de tornillo enchufable COMBICON borne à vis enfichable MINICONNEC Plug-in COMBICON screw terminal block steckbare Schraubklemme COMBICON - - Port 2

Schermatura nessun collegamento a terra di protezione (PE),

collegamento capacitivo tra le due connessioni schermate

Apantallado sin conexión a tierra de protección (PE),

conexión capacitiva entre ambas conexiones de apantallado

Blindage pas de connexion à la terre de protection (PE),

liaison capacitive entre les deux connexions de blindage

Shielding No connection to protective earth ground (PE),

capacitive connection between both shield connections

Schirmung keine Verbindung zur Schutzerde (PE),

kapazitive Verbindung zwischen beiden Schirmanschlüssen

Protocollo trasparente Protocolo transparente Protocole transparent Protocol Transparent Protokoll transparent

Dati generali Datos generales Autres caractéristiques General data Allgemeine Daten

Isolamento elettrico Separación galvánica Isolation galvanique Electrical isolation Galvanische Trennung Port 1 // Port 2

Tensione di prova tra porta 1 // porta 2 Tensión de prueba entre los puertos 1 y 2 Tension d'essai entre port 1 // port 2 Test voltage between port 1 // port 2 Prüfspannung zwischen Port 1 // Port 2 4 kV AC, 5 Hz, 1 min. (EN 60950-1:2006)

Tensione di isolamento costante tra porta 1 // porta 2 Tensión de aislamiento permanente entre los puertos 1 y 2 Tension d'isolement permanente entre port 1 // port 2 Permanent insulation voltage between port 1 // port 2 Dauerhaft Isolationsspannung zwischen Port 1 // Port 2 250 Vrms (EN 60950-1:2006)

Temperatura ambiente esercizio Margen de temperaturas ambiente funcionamiento Plage de température ambiante fonctionnement Ambient temperature range Operation Umgebungstemperaturbereich Betrieb -25 °C … +75 °C

immagazzinamento almacenamiento stockage Storage Lagerung -25 °C … +85 °C

Materiale custodia Material de la carcasa Matériau du boîtier Housing material Gehäusematerial PA 6.6-FR

Dimensioni L / A / P Dimensiones A / H / P Dimensions l x H x P Dimensions W/H/D Abmessungen B / H / T 22,5 mm / 92 mm / 99 mm

Peso Peso Poids Weight Gewicht 89 g 86 g 90 g

Urti secondo IEC 60068-2-27

Impulso semisinusoidale

Choque según IEC 60068-2-27

Impulso de choque semisinusoide

Choc selon CEI 60068-2-27

Impulsion de choc semi-sinusoïdale

Shock acc. to IEC 60068-2-27

Half-sine shock pulse

Schock nach IEC 60068-2-27

Halbsinus-Schockimpuls

15g, 11 ms

Vibrazioni (esercizio) secondo IEC 60068-2-6 Vibración (en funcionamiento) según IEC 60068-2-6 Vibration (fonctionnement) selon CEI 60068-2-6 Vibration (operation) acc. to IEC 60068-2-6 Vibration (Betrieb) nach IEC 60068-2-6 5 g

Conformità/Omologazioni Conformidad / Homologaciones Conformité / Homologations Conformance / Approval Konformität / Zulassungen 
Conformità alla direttiva EMC Conformidad con la directiva de CEM Conformité à la directive CEM Compliance with EMC Directive Konformität zur EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU

Norme/disposizioni per applicazioni ferroviarie (EMC) Normas/especificaciones para aplicaciones ferroviarias (CEM) Normes / Spécifications pour applications ferroviaires (CEM) Standards/regulations for railway applications (EMC) Normen/Bestimmungen für Bahnanwendungen (EMV) EN 50121, EN 50155
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Ethernet ağlarında galvanik yalıtım için pasif ağ 

izolatörü

 FL ISOLATOR...

1. Kısa tanımlama

Ağ izolatörü FL ISOLATOR... endüstriyel Ethernet ağlarında galvanik yalıtım için 

kullanılır. Bu cihaz sayesinde Ethernet cihazları ve arabirimleri potansiyel 

farklarına ve 4 kV'ye kadar dengeleme akımlarına karşı korunur.

Bu pasif cihaz, güç kaynağı kullanılmadan, doğrudan korunması istenen ağ 

tüketicilerinin önündeki kabloya takılır.

Bu cihaz EN 60715'e uygun 35 mm'lik taşıyıcı raylara takılabilir.

2. Ethernet ağı bağlantısı

Çalışması için gelen veya giden kablolardan hangisinin kullanılması 

gerektiği fark etmez.

2.1. Twisted-Pair arabirim (TP Port) 

FL ISOLATOR 1000-RJ/RJ (maksimum veri aktarım hızı 1 GBit/s, ) ve 

FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/RJ (maksimum veri aktarım hızı 100 MBit/s, ) üzerinde 

twisted-pair kabloların bağlanması için önde iki Ethernet arabirimi RJ45 bulunur.

Sadece ekranlanmış twisted-pair kablolar ve ekranlanmış uygun RJ45 

fişler kullanılmalıdır!

• Gelen ve cihaza giden Ethernet kablosunu bir RJ45 fiş ile, fişin yerine oturduğu 

duyulana kadar her iki TP arabirimine (TP Port 1 ve 2) takın. Burada fişin 

kodlamasına dikkat edin.

2.2. Vidalı klemens

FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/SC (maksimum veri aktarım hızı 100 MBit/s) ikinci bir port 

olarak RJ45 formatındaki ön Ethernet arabiriminin yanı sıra bir COMBICON vidalı 

klemens bağlantısına sahiptir. 

Bu sayede RJ45 fişin field kablosunda kıvrılmasına gerek kalmaz.

Klemens bağlantıları ()

Ethernet (IEC 802.3u: TIA 568 A, TIA 568 B) ve PROFINET için.

Açıklama: OG = turuncu, WH = beyaz, GN = yeşil

YE = sarı, BU = mavi

• Güvenli bir şekilde çalışması için önerilen kablo sıyırma uzunluklarına 

dikkat edin ().

• Ekran örgüsünü dış kılıfın üzerinde 10 mm arkaya doğru kıvırın. 

Alüminyum folyoyu çıkartın!

• Ekranı kablo gerilme önleyici kelepçesine yerleştirin ve kelepçeyi vidalayın.

• Damarları vidalı klemenslere bağlayın. Burada damarların kıvrımlarının en 

azından vidalı klemense kadar bozulmamasına dikkat edin.

Kabloyu vidalı klemensten yakl. 10 cm mesafeye tespit edin! 

Bu sayede hareketli uygulamalarda fişin takıldığı yerden çıkması önlenir.

2.3. Köprülenebilen mesafeler

CAT 5e U/UTP tipi kablolar desteklenmez!

Mesafe [l] Aktarım hızı Kablo

maks. 100 m 10 MBit/s CAT 5 

maks. 80 m 100 MBit/s CAT 5 / 5e

maks. 40 m 1000 MBit/s CAT 5 S/FTP

CAT 6a 

CAT 6e U/UTP

Isolador de rede passivo para a separação galvânica 

em redes Ethernet

 FL ISOLATOR...

1. Descrição breve

O isolador de rede FL ISOLATOR... serve para a separação galvânica em redes 

Ethernet industriais. O dispositivo permite a proteção de dispositivos terminais 

Ethernet e interfaces contra diferenças de potencial e correntes de fuga até 

4 kV.

O dispositivo passivo é conectado diretamente na linha, sem alimentação com 

energia, antes dos participantes da rede a serem protegidos.

O dispositivo pode ser encaixado em todos os trilhos de fixação 35 mm conforme 

EN 60715.

2. Ligação da rede Ethernet

Para o funcionamento não importa qual porta é ligada na linha de entrada 

e de saída.

2.1. Interface de par trançado (TP Port) 

O FL ISOLATOR 1000-RJ/RJ (com taxa de transmissão máxima de 1 GBit/s, ) 

e o FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/RJ (com taxa de transmissão máxima de 100 MBit/s, 

) dispõem cada um de duas interfaces Ethernet no formato RJ45 na parte fron-

tal para a conexão de linhas de par trançado.

Utilizar exclusivamente cabos de par trançado blindados e conectores 

RJ45 blindados adequados!

• Encaixar os conectores RJ45 dos cabos de Ethernet de entrada e de saída 

para o dispositivo de aplicação nas duas interfaces TP (Porta TP 1 e 2), até 

o conector engatar de forma audível. Observar a codificação do conector.

2.2. Borne aparafusado

O FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/SC (com taxa de transmissão máxima de 100 MBit/s) 

possui como segunda porta, além da interface Ethernet na parte frontal no forma-

to RJ45, um borne aparafusado de encaixe COMBICON. 

Isso elimina a crimpagem dispendiosa de um conector RJ45 na linha de campo.

Atribuição dos bornes ()

para Ethernet (IEC 802.3u: TIA 568 A, TIA 568 B) e PROFINET.

Legenda: OG = laranja, WH = branco, GN = verde

YE = amarelo, BU = azul

• Para o funcionamento seguro, observar os comprimentos de decapagem re-

comendados ().

• Dobrar a malha de blindagem em 10 mm para trás sobre o revestimento exter-

no. Remover o filme de alumínio!

• Apoiar a blindagem abaixo da alça da braçadeira de alívio de tração e apara-

fusar a mesma.

• Conectar os fios individuais nos bornes aparafusados. Manter o trançado dos 

fios individuais na medida do possível até os bornes aparafusados.

Fixe o cabo em uma distância de aprox. 10 cm do borne a parafuso! 

Desta maneira, você evita que o conector se solte de sua posição de 

conexão em aplicações móveis.

2.3. Distâncias possíveis

Cabos do tipo CAT 5e U/UTP não são suportados!

Distância [l] Velocidade de transmissão Cabo

máx. 100 m 10 MBit/s CAT 5 

máx. 80 m 100 MBit/s CAT 5 / 5e

máx. 40 m 1000 MBit/s CAT 5 S/FTP

CAT 6a 

CAT 6e U/UTP
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Пассивный сетевой изолятор для гальванической 

развязки в сетях Ethernet

 FL ISOLATOR...

1. Краткое описание

Сетевой изолятор FL ISOLATOR... служит для гальванической развязки в 

промышленных сетях Ethernet. Прибор обеспечивает защиту от разности 

потенциалов и от уравнительных токов до 4 кВ для конечных Ethernet-

устройств.

Пассивное устройство устанавливается без блока питания 

непосредственно в проводку перед защищаемым сетевым устройством.

Устройство устанавливается на защелках на монтажные рейки шириной 

35 мм любого типа согласно EN 60715.

2. Подключение сети Ethernet

Для работоспособности не имеет никакого значения, какой из 

портов предназначен для подключения входного или выходного 

кабеля.

2.1. Интерфейс витой пары (порт TP) 

FL ISOLATOR 1000-RJ/RJ (с макс. скоростью передачи данных 1 Гбит/с, ) 

и FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/RJ (с макс. скоростью передачи данных 

100 Мбит/с, ) имеют по два фронтальных порта Ethernet (тип разъемов 

RJ45) для подключения витых пар.

Использовать исключительно экранированные кабели на основе 

витой пары и соответствующие экранированные разъемы RJ45!

• Вставить входной и ведущий к конечному устройству Ethernet-кабель 

с разъемом RJ45 в оба TP-интерфейса (TP порт 1 и 2) до слышимого 

защелкивания штекера. При этом следить за кодированием штекера.

2.2. Винтовая клемма

FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/SC (с макс. скоростью передачи данных 100 Мбит/с) 

имеет в качестве второго порта рядом с фронтальным портом Ethernet 

(тип разъема RJ45) вставную винтовую клемму COMBICON. 

Благодаря этому отпадает необходимость в трудоемком обжиме разъема 

RJ45 полевой проводки.

Назначение клемм ()

для сетей Ethernet (МЭК 802.3u: TIA 568 A, TIA 568 B) и PROFINET.

Обозначения: OG = оранжевый, WH = белый, GN = зеленый

YE = желтый, BU = синий

• Для безопасной работы соблюдать рекомендуемые длины зачищаемой 

части кабеля ().

• Отодвинуть назад экранирующую оплетку на 10 мм от конца кабеля. 

Удалить алюминиевую фольгу!

• Подключить экран под скобой зажима приспособления для снятия 

растягивающего усилия и закрепить его винтами.

• Подсоединить одиночные проводники к винтовым зажимам. При этом 

скрутку одиночных проводников сохранять по возможности до винтовых 

зажимов.

Кабель крепить на расстоянии ок. 10 см от винтового зажима! 

Тем самым будет предотвращено выскакивание штекера из гнезда 

в случае подвижных объектов.

2.3. Реализуемые расстояния

Кабели типа CAT 5e U/UTP не поддерживаются!

Расстояние [l] Скорость передачи данных Кабель

Макс. 100 м 10 Мбит/с CAT 5 

Макс. 80 м 100 Мбит/с CAT 5 / 5e

Макс. 40 м 1000 Мбит/с CAT 5 S/FTP

CAT 6a 

CAT 6e U/UTP

FL ISOLATOR 1000-RJ/RJ 2313915

FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/RJ 2313931

FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/SC 2313928

无源网络隔离器，用于以太网 （Ethernet）
内的电气隔离

FL ISOLATOR...

1. 简介
网络隔离器 FL ISOLATOR... 的功能是对以太网 （Ethernet）内进行电气隔离。 
该设备可以保护以太网 （Ethernet）终端设备和接口不受电位差和补偿电流
（最大 4 kV）的影响。
这个无源的设备无需电源就可以直接装入要保护的网络设备前的线路中。
此设备可以嵌入到所有符合 EN 60715 标准的 35 mm 导轨上。

2. 以太网 （Ethernet）的接口

您在哪个端口敷设输入及输出线，对于该功能都无关紧要。

2.1. 双绞线接口 （TP Port）
FL ISOLATOR 1000-RJ/RJ （最大传输速度为 1 GBit/s， ）和 FL ISOLA-

TOR 100-RJ/RJ （最大传输速度为 100 MBit/s，）正面分别有两个 RJ45 形
式的以太网接口，用以连接双绞线。

您只得使用经屏蔽的双绞电缆及配套的、经屏蔽的 RJ45 接头！

• 将输入线及向终端设备输出的以太网线的 RJ45 插头插入两个 TP 接口（TP 端
口 1 和 2）。直到听到插头卡入的声音。 插时请注意插头的防插错编码。

2.2. 螺钉连接器
FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/SC （最大传输速度为 100 MBit/s）正面除了有两个
RJ45形式的以太网接口之外，还有一个可插拔的螺钉连接器COMBICON作为第
二个端口。 
这样避免了因电场导线上 RJ45 插头蜷曲带来的不便。
模块分配 （）
针对以太网 （Ethernet）（IEC 802.3u： TIA 568 A， TIA 568 B）及
PROFINET。
说明： OG = 橙色， WH = 白色， GN = 绿色

YE = 黄色， BU = 蓝色
• 请注意推荐的剥线长度 （），以保证功能可靠。
• 请将编织屏蔽向外护套上后方移动 10 mm。 去掉铝箔！
• 在电缆压紧圈的夹具支架下放上屏蔽装置，并拧紧。
• 将单芯线接到螺钉连接器上。 同时将单芯线的芯捻尽可能抵到螺钉连接器处。

请将电缆固定在离开螺钉连接器约 10 cm 处。 
这样可以避免插头在运动的情况下从插接的位置掉落。

2.3. 可桥接的间距

不支持 CAT 5e U/UTP 型电缆。

间距 [l] 传输速度 电缆

最长 100 m 10 MBit/s CAT 5 

最长 80 m 100 MBit/s CAT 5 / 5e

最长 40 m 1000 MBit/s CAT 5 S/FTP

CAT 6a 

CAT 6e U/UTP

技术数据 Технические характеристики Teknik Bilgiler Dados técnicos FL ISOLATOR 1000-RJ/RJ FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/RJ FL ISOLATOR 100-RJ/SC

订单号 Артикул № Ürün numarası Número de artigo 2313915 2313931 2313928

供电电压 无源模块，
不需电源

Напряжение питания Пассивный модуль,

напряжение питания не требуется

Güç kaynağı pasif modül,

güç kaynağı gerekmez

Tensão de alimentação módulo passivo,

tensão de alimentação não é necessária

以太网 （Ethernet）接口 根据 Интерфейс Ethernet согласно Ethernet arabirimi Interface Ethernet conforme IEEE 802.3ab IEEE 802.3u IEEE 802.3u

传输速度 Скорость передачи данных Aktarım hızı Taxa de transmissão 10/100/1000 MBit/s 10/100 MBit/s 10/100 MBit/s

连接 RJ45、 8 芯，经屏蔽 Подключение RJ45, 8-жильн., экранирован. Bağlantı RJ45, 8-pin, ekranlı Conexão RJ45, 8 pinos, blindada Port 1, Port 2 Port 1, Port 2 Port 1

可插拔的螺钉连接器 COMBICON Вставная винтовая клемма COMBICON Takılabilen vidalı klemens COMBICON Borne aparafusado encaixável COMBICON - - Port 2

屏蔽 与保护性接地 （PE）无联系，
两个屏蔽接口间的容性连接

Экранирование без подключения к защитному заземлению (PE),

емкостное соединение между обоими подключениями экранов

Ekran koruyucu toprağa (PE) bağlantı yok,

her iki ekran bağlantısı arasında kapasitif bağlantı

Blindagem sem ligação ao contato terra (PE),

ligação capacitiva entre as duas conexões de blindagem

协议 透明性 Протокол прозрачный Protokol saydam Protocolo transparente

一般数据 Общие характеристики Genel Bilgiler Dados gerais

电气隔离 Гальваническая развязка Galvanik yalıtım Separação galvânica Port 1 // Port 2

测试电压 在端口 1 // 端口 2 之间 Испытательное напряжение между портом 1 // портом 2 Kontrol gerilimi Port 1 // Port 2 arasında Tensão de teste entre porta 1 // porta 2 4 kV AC, 5 Hz, 1 min. (EN 60950-1:2006)

持续绝缘电压 在端口 1 // 端口 2 之间 Непрерывное напряжение изоляции между портом 1 // портом 2 Sürekli yalıtım gerilimi Port 1 // Port 2 arasında Tensão constante de isolação entre porta 1 // porta 2 250 Vrms (EN 60950-1:2006)

环境温度范围 运行 Диапазон температур окр. среды При эксплуатации Ortam sıcaklığı aralığı İşletmede Faixa de temperaturas ambiente Operação -25 °C … +75 °C

存放 При хранении Depolamada Armazenamento -25 °C … +85 °C

外壳材料 Материал корпуса Muhafazanın malzemesi Material da caixa PA 6.6-FR

尺寸 （宽 / 高 / 厚） Размеры Ш / В / Г Boyutlar G / Y / D Dimensões L / A / P 22,5 mm / 92 mm / 99 mm

重量 Вес Ağırlık Peso 89 g 86 g 90 g

抗冲击 根据 IEC 60068-2-27 标准
半正弦冲击脉冲

Ударопрочность согл. МЭК 60068-2-27

ударный импульс, полусинусоида

Şok IEC 60068-2-27 uyarınca

Yarım sinüs şok darbesi

Choque conforme IEC 60068-2-27

Pulso de choque semi-senoidal

15g, 11 ms

防振 （运行） 根据 IEC 60068-2-6 标准 Вибрация (при эксплуатации) согл. МЭК 60068-2-6 Titreşim (işletmede) IEC 60068-2-6 uyarınca Vibração (operação) conforme IEC 60068-2-6 5 g

一致性 / 许可证 Соответствие / сертификаты Uygunluk / Onaylar Conformidade / Certificações 
一致性 按照电磁兼容准则 Соответствует Директиве по ЭМС Uygunluk EMU Direktifi Conformidade Com diretiva CEM 2014/30/EU

标准 / 规定 针对铁路应用 （电磁兼容） Нормы и положения по токосъемникам (ЭМС) Standartlar/Talimatlar Demiryolu uygulamaları için (EMU) Normas/Determinações Para aplicações ferroviárias (CEM) EN 50121, EN 50155


